

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER AND THE AMERICAN
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 S. LaSalle Street
Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1364

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN*
NATHANIEL C. LOVE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
rhochman@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici

March 29, 2018

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
I. COURTS SHOULD RETHINK CONSULAR NONREVIEWABILITY BASED ON CHANGED LEGAL AND FACTUAL CIRCUMSTANCES.....	5
II. CONSULAR NONREVIEWABILITY DOES NOT APPLY TO AN EXECUTIVE POLICY TO EXCLUDE A BROAD CLASS OF INDIVIDUALS.....	11
III. THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH'S DECISION IS JUDICIALLY REVIEWABLE FOR LEGAL ERROR.....	14
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CONTINUE TO BRING REVIEW OF IMMIGRATION DECISIONS IN LINE WITH REVIEW OF OTHER EXECUTIVE ACTIONS.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987)	4, 19, 25
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	14
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	8, 27
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	9, 13, 17
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967)	4
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	17
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30
<i>Cojocari v. Sessions</i> , 863 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Erler v. Erler</i> , 824 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	9, 12, 14, 15
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	15
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	4, 5, 14
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	14
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	5, 17, 31
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	15
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	31
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>petitions for cert. filed</i> , No. 17-1194 (Feb. 23, 2018), No. 17-1270 (Mar. 9, 2018) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	9, 17
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012) ..	9
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	4, 12, 24
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	12, 15, 18, 24
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>supplemented on other grounds</i> , 74 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 1 (1996)	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	5
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955).....	9
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomí Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012)	29
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	3
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	22, 23
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	28
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953).....	13
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	26
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	5, 21, 22
<i>Samirah v. Holder</i> , 627 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988)	28
<i>Shaughnessy v. U.S. ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	4
<i>Singh v. Clinton</i> , 618 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010)	7, 25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)	12, 26, 28
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd by equally divided court</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	19, 26, 29, 30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	4, 12, 18, 23
<i>U.S. ex rel. London v. Phelps</i> , 22 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1927)	2, 7
<i>U.S. ex rel. Ulrich v. Kellogg</i> , 30 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1929)	7
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Golden v. Washington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 448 (2017)	13
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	15
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	4, 16
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	12, 17, 20
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	8, 12, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATION	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	14
Act of May 6, 1882, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58	15
Act of May 22, 1918, ch. 81, 40 Stat. 559 (codified as amended at 22 U.S.C. §§ 223– 226).....	6
Act of Mar. 2, 1921, ch. 113, 41 Stat. 1205 (codified as amended at 22 U.S.C. § 227) ...	6
Act of May 26, 1924, ch. 190, 43 Stat. 153 (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 202(f)).....	6, 15
Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911 (1965) (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)).....	16
5 U.S.C. § 701(a).....	25
§ 702.....	7, 25
6 U.S.C. § 236.....	10, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	16, 28
§ 1183a	30
§ 1252.....	28
8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(6).....	30
 ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION	
<i>Cintron</i> , 16 I&N Dec. 9 (BIA 1976).....	30
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 82-1365 (1952)	28
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1656 (1976)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
David A. Martin, <i>Mandel, Cheng Fan Kwok, and Other Unappealing Cases: The Next Frontier of Immigration Reform</i> , 27 Va. J. Int'l L. 803 (1987).....	8
Leon Wildes, <i>Review of Visa Denials: The American Consul as 20th Century Absolute Monarch</i> , 26 San Diego L. Rev. 887 (1989).....	6, 7
Kevin R. Johnson, <i>Immigration in the Supreme Court, 2009-13: A New Era of Immigration Law Unexceptionalism</i> , 68 Okla. L. Rev. 57 (2015).....	9, 30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)	32
Joint Order of Department of State and Department of Labor (July 26, 1917)	6
Memorandum of Understanding Between the Secretaries of State and Homeland Security Concerning Implementation of Section 428 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (Sept. 28, 2003), https://www.state.gov/m/ds/investigat/26137.htm	10
Proclamation No. 1,473 (Aug. 8, 1918).....	6
Proclamation No. 9,645 (Sept. 27, 2017).....	1
Pres. Lyndon B. Johnson's Remarks at the Signing of the Immigration Bill, Oct. 3, 1965.....	16
Ruth Ellen Wasem, Cong. Research Serv., R43589, <i>Immigration: Visa Security Policies</i> (2015).....	10
